

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TREE OF LIFE CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON, OHIO,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATHOLICVOTE.ORG
EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Scott W. Gaylord
Counsel of Record
ELON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
201 North Greene Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
Phone: (336) 279-9331
Email: sgaylord@elon.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	2
I. Only This Court Can Resolve the Entrenched Six-way Circuit Split Regarding the Appropriate Interpretation of RLUIPA’s Equal-terms Provision.	5
A. Under the plain meaning approach, the equal-terms provision is violated whenever a religious assembly or institution is treated on less than equal terms with any secular assembly or institution.	8
B. The Third, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits all introduce a similarly situated comparator requirement into section (b)(1) but disagree on which specific test to apply.	10
C. Confronted with the entrenched circuit split, the Second and Tenth Circuits have decided equal-terms cases without adopting a specific test, while district courts in circuits that have not interpreted section (b)(1) have been left to guess what the proper test is.	14

II. This Court Must Decide Whether a Plain Reading of Section (b)(1) Raises Free Exercise or Establishment Clause Problems Such That the Constitutional Avoidance Doctrine May Justify Adding Language to the Equal-terms Provision.....17

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 20
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	17, 18
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12, 14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8, 17, 18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	17
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	17
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	21
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. and Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	3, 17, 20

<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	21
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	1, 3, 6, 20
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	17
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Beach</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007). <i>passim</i>	
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	8, 9, 18
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	20
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward County</i> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Redemption Cmty. Church v. City of Laurel, Maryland</i> , 333 F. Supp.3d 521 (D. Md. 2018).....	16
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Village of Hazel Crest, Illinois</i> , 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riverside Church v. City of Saint Michael</i> , 205 F. Supp.3d 1014 (D. Minn. 2016)	16

<i>Rocky Mountain Christian Church v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 613 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Signs for Jesus v. Town of Pembroke</i> , 230 F. Supp.3d 49 (D.N.H. 2017)	16
<i>Third Church of Christ, Scientist, of New York City v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 667 (2d Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>Tree of Life Christian Schools v. City of Upper Arlington, Ohio</i> , 905 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g)	1, 3, 5, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1) (RLUIPA)	<i>passim</i>
146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000).....	3, 22
146 Cong. Rec. S7774-01 (2000)	22, 23
